Illinois law.

Section 1620.20  Officers

The Executive Ethics Commission shall elect a Chair and Vice-Chair and any other officers it deems appropriate.  The terms of officers shall be for two years commencing July 1 and running through June 30 of the second year. [5 ILCS 430/20-5(e)]  Neither Chairs nor Vice-Chairs may succeed themselves except that a Commissioner elected to fill a vacancy in the office of Chair or Vice Chair during a term shall serve the remaining balance of that term and may be elected to a new two-year term to begin the following July 1.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 6829, effective April 25, 2024)
